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TN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ®  BEFORE THE
8/8 Derch Court, 100' SW of the
¢/ of S8andoliar Way *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{3 Perch Court}
15th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Sth Councilmanic District

%  (Case No. 98-212-A
David W. Cook, st ox
Petitioners %

FINDINGS OF FRCT BND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissicner for considera-—
tion of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the
subject property, David W. and Laura L. Cock. The Petitioners seek relief
from 3Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
{C.M.D.P.) and Sections 301.2 and 504.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) %o permit an open projection addition (deck and
swimming pool) with side and rear yard setbacks of 6 feet each in liew of
the required 11.25 feet, and to amend the Final Development Plan for Woods
at Bay Country, Lot 35 thereof, accordingly. The subject property and
relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petirioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 {b){1) of the Baitimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no reguests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the caze file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requeste& variances would adversely
affect the health, safety or general welfare of the serrounding commmity
and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoming Commission-— -

er, the information, pictures, and affidevits submitrted provide sufficient
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facts that comply wikth the reguiremernts of Sectiom 307.2 of the B.C.Z.R.

Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical

difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship uvpon the Petiticners.

Pursvant to the posting of the property =md the provisions of
poth the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief reguested should be gramted.

TEEREFORE, IT IS ORDEREDR by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this \ﬁg ~ day of bDecember, 1997 that the Petition for Administra-
tive Variance seeking relief from Sectionm V.B.6.b of the Compreshensive
Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) and Sections 301.2 and 504.2 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit am open pro-
jection addition (deck and swimming pool} with side and rear yvard setbacks
of 6 feet each in lieun of the reqguired 11.25 feet, and to amend the PFinal
Development Plan for Woods at Bay Country, Lot 35 thereof, in accordance

with Petitioner’s Bxhipit }, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however,

to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
perrit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
Z3 Compliance with the Zoning Plans Advisory Commit-
tee comments submitted by Robert W. Bewling, Jr., Chief
Bureau of Developer's Plans Review. No permanent

structures shall be located within 5 feet of the rear
property line.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site
plan £iled must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Ordur

%&(MW

LEWRENCE E.
Toning Comm1ssxoner
- for Baltimore County

IES:bis
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

December 31, 1997

¥r, & Mrs. bavid W. Ceook
3 Perch Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIRNCE
S/S Perch Court, 100' SW of the c/l of Sandollar Way
{3 Perch Court)
1%5th Election Distriet - Sth Councilmeniec Diskrict
David W. Cock, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 98-212-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Cook:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeais within
thirty {30) days of the date of this Order. For Ffurther information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management:
office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o W

LAWRENCE E. 3CHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Pegple's Counsel

ite

[N, Printect wiile Soybean ik
% on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

T\ AND T€ AMERD THE F D7 OF Wocks AT BAY coqaxtry

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for thepropertylocatedal < o ./ ¢} BHooe md 20220

which is presently zoped Qé—g—*
This Petition shalf be fited with the Dept. of

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propenty situate in Baltimore County ar‘}]d which !sge?nbed in the description and plat altached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s} ¥, /2, ¢, crpDF) 30025 5D4.2( B¢

70 Meowl an oPEN PROJEETION APDITIEN CORLR ¢ 215/ prait i’ Poor. ) fj.ﬂ(‘ H A 5%0—22*0
Vhrep SETBACE OF CFI, A RERR YARD S= i OF e W Lty of THE
Reouir.@r 26 FI. RESFEAIVELY AR0 TO AMEUD FHE 7 UAL. DEVBLOOMENT
PLAy oF eops AT BAY LoumoTRY!

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Courty, to the Zoning Lew of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficulty}

See AYached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vatiance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

tAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that tiwe are the
legal awner(s) of the property which is the subject of ths Petition.

Legai Owner(s)

Deavid W. Cogl<

[Tepe of Brnt Name} {Fype of Prict Name)
< gt 2l

Signature

Lauea L. Coolk

- S o (ot

Contract Purchaserlessee

City State Zipcode Signature
Attormey for Petitioner: th} 33‘5"’ aq SS
;; Porah O @@(gﬁﬁ;&%—)DO

(Type or Priet Nasmel

Raltimoce. i) A132.0
City i State Zipcode

HMame, Address and phone nuitiber of represantative to be contacled

%gﬁ FILING

Signature
Address. - Fhone Ne Name
City State Impeade Address Fhone NG,
A Public Hearing having been requested and/or found o be recuired, itis ardered by lhe [omng Commissioner of Baltimaore County, this day of 19
that the subject matter of this petition be sat for o public heaning , advertised, os requred by the Zoning Regulaftions of Baltimere County, in two newspagers of general
\iculaﬁcn thraughaut Bctfimone County, and that ihe property be reposted.
wl
. Lorweg Commissioner of Baifimore County

it
L

Date
o

’
REVIEWED a\':g tl_f_ _ DATE: f;:’] C{Z{" Pri h Saybesn ok TTEM #: __2_’;__
et P
ESTMAATED POSTING DATE:  _ _ . . . ’ Z i —Z 'A



~ m gegee 9 __ e 1in support of
Affidavit Aaministrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under Lhe penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as foilows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) doesido presently reside at ms /pQ_FQ,(’l COLL('+
’ngpr}# Moce. m%ﬂ A0

Zp Coge

That based upon personal knowledge, the fotiowing are the facts upon which ifwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (ndicate hardalvip o practical difficulty)

See P‘c‘bﬂ:&(‘hﬁ_@L

That Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fec and
may be required 10 provide additional information. [

S
ﬁdd/ 4 lﬂ/ 47/ g

fSype o pant name)
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
5

i HEREBY CERTIFY, tivs __ & dayof ___[J v .19_9 7, before me. a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, 1n and for the County aloresaid, personally appeared

David omdd Laurs Chokk

tha! the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of us/herfiheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Jufely) ngd.\ i}f-««/-\

date NOTARY PUBLIC -
My Commission Expires.
iy oz ne TRRTD A
Fvy meee - e




| . 1 oz ‘i ort of
Affidavit mplgtr:tm Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaitics of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) isfarc competent 10
testify thereto in the event thal a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at “3 /pﬁ(" th COuf+
’iigmpruﬂ moce , MY G220

Zp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are ihe [acts upon which Lwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance af the above address: ndicate hardsiip or prachcal dificutty]

FTee St-oched

That Affiany{s) acknowiedge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay 2 reposting and advertising fee and
may be required to provide additional information,

v
.
ﬁixyzlﬂ/é"/g

ftype or prnt namey
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
bt

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this & dayol D 2~ .19 9 7 before me. a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

David omdd aups Chok

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satis{actonly entified 1o me as such Affianit(s), and made cath 11 due form of law
that the matiers and facts hereinabove sei forth are true and correct 1o the best of lisher/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

IEWEAWE [VL -‘gj 2

Sate NOTARY FUBLIC 7
LA My Comnnssion Expires:
“".\ ':
e - S

N - o
_;‘7?( BOTAS LT ' i s T T o
1ols
-\"?;\
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Date
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HARDSHIP REQUEST

THE REASON FOR THIS REQUEST IS TO ATTACH A DECK FROM OUR EXISTING DECK
TO OUR POOL. IT WILL NOT SURROUND THE WHOLE POOL, ONLY ABOUT 1/3. THIS
WILL ALLOW EASTER ACCESS TO THE POOL FOR MY MOTHER WHO IS PHYSICALLY
HANDICAPPED. HER DOCTOR HAS SUGGESTED THAT THE POOL WOULD BE VERY
THERAPEUTIC FOR HER CONDITION (SEVERE DEGENITIVE ARTHRITIS).

AS IT STANDS NOW, THERE IS NO WAY FOR HER TO GET INTO THE POOL. MY
MOTHER LIVES AT MY HOME WITH ME, SO THE DECK WILL ALL.OW HER CONSTANT
USE OF THE POOL.

Howwa Heok O@@@(
Do Woyne (oan

l&/[/C}‘y

¥ 212
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CLERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 98212-A
Petitioner/Developer:
{David W. Cook)

Date of Hearing/Closing:
{Dec. 29, 1997)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Fowson, Maryland 21204

Attention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stepbens

Ladie¢s and Gentleman:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjuxy that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

__3 Perch Court Baltimore, Maryvland 21220

‘The sign{s) were posted on Dec. 12, 1997
{Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
M;;

= (Signatore of Sign Poster & Date)

_____  ThomasP.Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholsoua Road

Balttmore, Marviand 21221

{418)-687-8445
(Telephone Number)




Baltimore County - Development Processing

. County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenus

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

-ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirementis for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JAELCON, DIRECIOR

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: i:';?L

Petitioner:

Location:

PLEASE FPORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NME: e Ao Gt

ADDRESS:, 3 fZaoh T  oMmpre S QRO

PHONE NUMBER: &/, — 3352435

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-46-

——
e

=T L Fmteg with Sovbean ink

[~ an Recyoles Paper
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Zie . CLOSINC DATES.
. "Request for Zoning: Admiaistrative Variance :
| Date to be Posted: Anytime before butno later than __* 12+ 14-47

FormatforSignPﬁnﬁng, Black Letters on a White Background:

_____ZONING norice

2 2 .

: mﬁ%’g@g&; G FI (N LIEu oF

| THE REQUIRED N1.25 FT. REPECTW BN
THE FiaL DEVELOPMENT PAr] OF weeps AT BAY

| PUBLIC HEARING ? <2“VTRY.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE

s AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS

: RECEIVE]I IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.V.. ON -

: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
- - | PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDIN
.-} 111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410)887-3391 :

¥

- DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

oo | HANDICAPPED ACCESSIB .

L V.%.6.b CCMD?_Q g
i SEC- BOV. . ( BCER Zi -
%Ec.Coq.2 LBGZR)) 4 ‘ Z




oy

&

Baltimore County Igevelopgg}t P;ociel:;.f;ing
Department of Permits and ounty Otiice Buiding

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 10, 1857

ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

CASE NUMBER: 98-212-A
3 Perch Court
S/S Pech Court, 100' SW from centerline Sandollar
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: David W. Cook & Laura L. Cook
Post by Date: December 14, 1997
Closing Date: December 29, 1997

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 410-887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1. The Zoning Nofice sign must be visible on the property under petition on or before the "Post by Date”
noted above. It should remain there until after the closing date.

2. The "Closing Date" noted above is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3. After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner.
He/she may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief or (¢) order that the matter
be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or wilt go to a pubiic hearing.

4. In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor’s formal request or by order the
Commissioner), notification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time, and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this
office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE
FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA
PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

f = -

a_,_,_,&f' a‘)—q‘ ;Jfg-d L]
Amold Jabion
Director

¢ Laurz & David Cook

Frintad with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



Baltimore County Development Proczes.f;ing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 Wi h
Development Management Towsoftﬁmﬁaﬁzai on‘;,enue

December 23, 1997

Mr. and Mrs. David Cook
3 Perch Court
Baltimore, MD 21220

RE: Ttem No.: 212
Case No.: 98-212-A
Petitioner: David Cook, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cook:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM}, Zoning Review, on
December 3, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information om your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoming commissioner, attorney, petitiomer,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing or this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
conments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Singerelg, :
A Rl AN

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Frinted wilh Soybean ink
on Recycled Faper



Dawia L Winsteaa

Maryland Department of Transportation S,
. .. . reer B OWiham
State Highway Administration o sacs
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltmore County 12.12.-57
Baitimore County Office of ttem No. 5 s

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

4/~ Ronald Bumns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maiiing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Marytand 21202



BALTIMORE Coun TY, MARYLANTD

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONOENCE

T0: pOM DATE: Z"g//g; /g_« v

FRGM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Develapment Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Cammitz

ge
Mesting Date: AS ? ?;7
/

L

The Depariment of Environmental Protsction & Resource Menzgemsnt
comments for the follewing Zoning Acdvisory Commities Items:

—i
rt
n
=]
1}
n

217

RBS:sp

BRUCEZ2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL AND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 17, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

Item Nos. 208, 209, 210@ 214,215,216, and 218

k4

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information
pleasc contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: @a///, MV/// %ﬂ
/A =L

Division Chic@%@é&z{

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORD\WZACINOCOM\208 DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: December 22, 1997
Department of Permils & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for December 22, 1397
Item No. 212

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. There is an existing 10-foot drainage and utility easement
centered on the rear property line of this site. An existing 36-inch drain
is contained withim this ecasement.

Baltimore County policy prohibits the comnstruction of a permanent
structure within a designated utility easement.

RWB:-HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE1IZ222 212
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Mo Whnem Lk May Contecn .

 We the neghbors oA
Dood _and L(LLA.CQi-Q.Q&_Q_‘.fﬂiQh_QYLl
hooe no ___,Q,b&__e‘&-hi_gos_%tgwAffm&m@f_opog_ed
deor ook ~ Hhat wlmd OO
Ok wont “4e do.
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¢ LICENSE @

GAS APPLIANCE BOARD
OF BALTIMORE CITY

417 E. FAYETTE §T. ROOM 301
BALTIMORE MD. 21202
410-386-1976

LOUIS BATTY
| LICENSE NO.

7108 MARSTON ROAD | M 010006C2 12/3T798",

BALT I MORE MD 21207 “KURT "L SCHMORE ANI%L afmegguns& GIRMA G, & ASLARO
SIGNATURE: 00 hs 3 t’

004634

BEARER

OF

LICENSE
; GAS APPLIANCE BOARD

CERTIFIES THAT LOUIS BATTY

SIGNATURE

IS AN AUTHORIZED: MASTER GASFITTER

LICENSE NO. EXPIRATION DATE KURT L. SCHMOKE DANIEL P. HENSON {li GIRMA G. G. ALLARO
M 0Q10006C2 12/31/98 MAYOR COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR

WHERE REQUIRED BY LAW THIS MUST BE CONSPICUQUSLY DISPLAYED IN OFFICE TO WHICH IT APPLIES

Use this portion to report the names of those : Board MUST be notified of CHANGE OF ADDRESS.
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN PERMIT APPLICATIONS Use this portion tg reT dress changes for
for LICENSE NO. M 070006C2 : LICENSE NO. 010006C2
Last Name:
E First Name;
2. . Street Address:
3 B City:
State: _
Signature: ; : ST
- ' Telephone _{ }
- -AREA (;ODE PHONE NUMBER
RETURN TO: GAS APPLIANCE BOARD ~ Signature:

OF BALTIMORE CITY :

417 £ FAYETTE ST. ROOM 301 RETURN TO: GAS APPL1{ANCE BOARD

BALTIMORE MD. 21202 OF BALTIMORE CITY

4iQ-396—-1976 417 E. FAYETTE ST. ROOM 301
BALTIMORE MD. 21202
g :z lj Z 410-396-1576
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